

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/2/2018 3:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95468-2
(C/A 49631-3-II)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSHUA BILLINGS, individually,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF STEILACOOM, a municipal corporation, RONALD
SCHAUB, individually, and PAUL LOVELESS, individually,

Respondents

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT
LAWERS ASSOCIATION (WELA)

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
Law Office of Jeffrey Needle
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-1560

Joe Shaeffer, WSBA #33273
MacDonald Hoague & Bayless
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. A “Just Cause” Determination Cannot Preclude A Finding That Discrimination or Retaliation Were A “Substantial Factor” in the Termination; The Court Of Appeals’ Holding That “Pretext” Is Required Conflicts With This Court’s Decision in <i>Scrivener v.</i> <i>Clark College</i>	5
B. A “Just Cause” Determination Cannot Preclude A Wrongful Termination In Violation Of Public Policy Claim.....	6
1. The Court Of Appeals’ Application of the “Perritt” Formulation Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Rose v.</i> <i>Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i>	7
2. A “Just Cause” Determination Is Not Identical To The Affirmative Defense Of “Overriding Justification” Or A Lack Of “Causation” Under The Wrongful Discharge In Violation Of Public Policy Tort; The Court Of Appeals’ Holding Conflicts With This Court’s Decision in <i>Rickman v. Premera</i> <i>Blue Cross</i>	8
C. The Disparity Of The Remedies Offered At Arbitration As Compared To Superior Court, As Well As The Importance Of The Public Policies Involved In This Case, Weigh Against Applicability Of Collateral Estoppel	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
State Cases	
<i>Billings v. Town of Steilacoom</i> , 2 Wn.App. 2d 1, 10-11, 408 P.3d 1123 (Wash. Ct. App. 2017).....	2
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	4
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001).....	4
<i>Kennedy v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 376, 617 P.2d 713 (1980).....	5
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	7
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	6
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Department</i> , 409 P.3d 160 (2018).....	passim
<i>State v. Dupard</i> , 93 Wn.2d 268, 609 P.2d 961 (1980).....	9
Federal Cases	
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2488 (2011).....	10
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	6
State Statutes	
RCW 41.08.090	4
